
Fonn for filing Rate Schedules 

· · ~ 

For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0._· --~1~-----------------

·~NDERSON TINTON RJIRAL ELECTRIC 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

----~O~r~iog~in~a~l _________ SHEET NO.~l~--

coop CQ.RL. __ CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 9 
~-------

__________________ SHEET ____________ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

AVAILABILITY 

To any single phase consumer located within the Cooperative service 
area that requires a 50 KVA installation or less. 

RATE 

First 200 KWHrs or less used per month, minimum charge •. $11.55 per 
Next 300 KWHrs used per month • ....•.•••..•..•..•••.•..• @ • 0306 p 
All over 500 KWHrs used per month ...•••..•......•••••.•.••• @ .0282 p 

Utility taxes added---if applicable. 
Kentucky Sales tax to be added to bill. 

TYPE OF . SERVICE 

Single~phase and secondary voltages 120/240 and 240/480. 

TARIFF CONSUMERS - FUEL CLAUSE LAG SURCHARGE 

The following surcharge shall be applicable to all classes of tariff 
customers: 

·In the event the rate under which the Corporation purchases power at 
wholesale is adjusted in accordance with a fuel lag energy surchase 
provision made a part of the tariff of Corporation's wholesale power 
supplier by order of the Public Service Connnission of Kentucky in Case 
No. 6761, then each month the Corporation shall add to every kilowatt 
hour sold a surcharge equal to the dollar amount of the fuel lag energy 

(I) 

(N) 

surcharge cost of the Corporation's wholesale power costs for the ~~~~~~~~:;~~~ 
preceding month divided by total kilowatt hours sold in the bil 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In Case the rate under which Seller purchases power at wholes 
adjusted in accordance with ·a fuel cost adjustment provision in S 
wholesale power contract, or by order of the Public Service Commis~.~~~~~~~~!!~ __ j 
the foregoing energy charges shall be adjusted each month by the ~ 

DATE OF ISSUE ____ ~~A~1~1 g&1~1 s~t~~l~7~,~19~7~7 _______________ DATE EFFECTIVE __ ~~~~+-£LLL------------+ 

~SSUED BY ______ ~~~----~~:~~-~.r~-------------------TITLE ________ ~~~~~----------------~ 
.., Name of Office~ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No • ___ _,6"'-8""'0""-3..__ _____________ da t ed _____ _,J,_,u,_,l..,y'--"2,_,0,_,,,___,.1"""9'-'7--'7 _______ _ 



Form for filing ll:ate Schedules For All Terrjtory Served 
Community, Town or City 

' .. 
P.S.C. NO. ____ ~~---------------

e HENDERSON-UNION RURAl, ELECTRIC COOP 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

------~Or~iQg~inu=a=l _______ SHEET N0.~2~--

CORP CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 9 
-------"'--------

________________ SHEET ____________ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
Schedule "B" - 1 continued 

of the fuel clause adjustment in the Cooperative's wholesale power cost 
for the next preceding month. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of $5.00 or 
disconnection of service. The above rates .are net, the gross rates being 
five percent (5%) higher. In the event the current month bill is not 
paid within fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, the gross rate 
shall apply. 

7Y 

DATE OF ISSUE August 17, 1977 DATE EFFECTIVE July 20, 1977 
--~m~~~-m~, .. ----- -~~--~ 

~ISSUED BY ___________ ~----~A/--~~~~~------------------TITLE _______ M_a_n_a~g_e_r ______________________ ~ 
W' Name of Offi#I' 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 6803 dated July 20, 1977 



~ 

Form for filing Rate Schedules · For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. __ ~l~-------------------/ ------=O~r;iog;in==a;l _______ SHEET NO.~l~---

HENDERSbN liNTON RURAl. ELECTRIC COOP. CORP. CANCELLING P.S.C. N0.~9~---------
Name of Issuing Corporation 

SHEET ------------------ --------------

AVAILABILITY 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
SCHEDULE "B-2" - FARM OR COMMERCIAL KVA or Under 

To any consumer located within the Cooperative service area that 
requires 50 KVA or less. 

RATE 
First 
Next 
Next 
All over 

200 KWHrs or less per month, m1n1mum charge ... $12.50 per 
300 KWHrs. used per month ................••... @ .0306 
500 KWHrs. used per month ........•.......•.•.. @ • 0294 

1,000 KWHrs. used per month •.................•• @ .0282 

Utility taxes added .if applicable. 
Kentucky Sales tax to be added to bill. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Three phase servicewith secondary voltages of 120/240, 
120/208 and 277/480. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

(1) An Agreement for 
consumer. 

(I) 

(2) It is required that the consumer purchase an annual aino~lj~~::::;=~~~:::;;;:::::;~~-=:::~1 electricity equal to 3% per month of investment incurred 
extending this service, for a period of three years, 
regular rate shali apply. 

TARIFF CONSUMERS - FUEL CLAUSE LAG SURCHARGE 

In the event the rate under which the Corporation purchases power at 
wholesale is adjusted in accordance with a fuel lag energy surcharge (N) 
prov1s1on made a part of the tariff of Corporation's wholesale power 
supplier by order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No 

1977 DATE OF ISSUE August 17, 1977 DATE EFFECTIVE 
----~~~~----~--------------------- ---------~--~--------------+ 

.AISSUED BY ____ ~I!kl~~L.i::--A11~-/l'~f&i<..----------TITLE Man 

., Name of Off~er 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 6308 dated July 20, 1977. 



" Form for filinr, Rate Schedules For A]] Territory Served 
Conununity, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. __ ~l~OL_ ______________ _ 

----~o~r~,~·g~,~·n~a~l ________ SHEET NO. __ -k __ 

HENDEf~WN IJNION RURAl ELECTRIC COOP. CORP. 
Name o Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P. S.C. NO ·___:::ftp.._ ____ _ 

__________________ SHEET ____________ __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

6761, then each month the Corporation shall add to every kilowatt hour 
sold a surcharge equal to the dollar amount of the fuel lag 
energy surcharge cost in the Cqrporation's wholesale power costs for the 
next preceding month divided by total kilowatt hours sold in the billing 
month. 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In Case the rate under which Seller purchases power at wholesale is 
adjusted in accordance with a fuel cost adjustment provision in Seller's 
wholesale pow.er contract, or by order of the Public Service Conunission, 
the foregoing energy charges shall be adjusted each month by the amount 

·per KWHr. of sales by the Seller equal to the dollar amount of the fuel 
·clause adjustment in the Cooperative's wholesale power cost for the next 
preceding month. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of $5.00 or dis­
connection of service. The above rates are net, the gross rates being 
five percent (5%) higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not 
paid within fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, the gross rate 
shall apply. 

DATE OF ISSUE August 17, 1977 DATE EFFECTIVE 1977 

•
SSUED BY (JJ;Zg ~ TITLE. ___ ~~~---------___! 

Name of OffVeX' 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 6803 dated July 20, 1977 

~----~--~------------------------



. 
Form for filing l{ate Schedules · For __ ~A~l~l~T~e~r~r~i~t~o~r~y~s~e~r~v~e~d ________ ___ 

Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0.9 
~------------------------

Original SHEET NO. 1 
--~~~------------- ------

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOP. CORP. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 8 ---"-------Name of Issuing Corporation 
--------~SHEET _________ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
SCHEDULE "B-3" - FARM OR COMMERCIAL OVER 50 KVA 

AVAILABILITY 

To any consumer located on or near a three~phase line within the 
cooperative service area, that requires more than 50 KVA installation. 

RATE 

Demand Charge: 

$1.56 per KW of billing demand per month 

· Plus Energy Charge of: 

First .200 KWHrs. or less per month, m~n~mum charge •.• $12.50 per 
Next 300 KWHrs. used per month .....•........•.....•• @ 
Next 500 KWHrs. used per month ...................... @ 
All over 1,000 KWHrs. used per month ...................•.. @ 

Utility taxes added to bill if applicable. 
Kentucky Sales tax to be added to bilL 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

.0306 

.0294 

.0282 

(1) An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be executed by the 
consumer where, required. 

(2) The consumer will be given the best rate available. Accounts 
will be reviewed each year. Small load factor accounts will 
be. "B-3", large load factor accounts will be on "LP-1". 

(3) It is required that the consumer purchase an annual amo 
electricity equal to 3% per month of investment incurred 
extending this service, for a per f three years, t 
regular rate shall apply. 

p 
p 
p 

(I) 

(I) 

DATE OF ISSUE August 17, 1977 DATE EFFECTIVE July 20, 1977 
--------~--~--------------+ 

~ISSUED BY __ ~~~·~~-~--·~~~~--------------------TITLE~------~e_r __________________ ~ 
,_. Name of effficer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 6803 dated July 20, 1977 



Form for fi·l:lnr, ...,Hate Schedules For~--~~~l~l~T~e~r=r~j~t~o~r~y~S~e~r~v~e~dL-______ _ 
Community, Town or City 

P. S.C. NO. 9 
------~-------------------

____ O:;o..;r=..:~=..· g""~~· n~a;;;cl:::..._ ___ SHEET NO._$.._· _ 

e HENDERfON- UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOP. COTP. 
Name o Issuing Corporation 

8 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 
------~---

TYPE OF SERVICE 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
SCHEDULE "B_:3", continued 

Three phase service at available voltage; secondary voltage are 
120/240, 120/208, 277/460 and 2400/4160. 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established 
by the consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the 
month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a 
demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided below. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as 
practicable. · The measured demand will be adjusted for consumers with 
more than 50 KW of measured demand to correct for average power factors 
lower than 90%, and may be so adjusted for other consumers if and when 
the Seller deems necessary. Such adjustments will be made by increasing 
the measured demand 1% for each 1% by which the average power factor is 
less than 90% lagging. 

TARIFF CONSUMERS - FUEL CLAUSE LAG SURCHARGE 

The following surcharge shall be applicable to all classes of tariff 
customers: 

In the event the rate under which the Corporation purchases power 
at wholesale is adjusted in accordance with a fuel lag energy surcharge 
provision made a part of the tariff of Corporation's wholesale power 

SHEET ----------

supplier by order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky i~~j~~lli~;:~~~~~~=1 

'· 

6761, then each monththe Corporation shall add. to every kilowatt o~~ 
a surcharge equal to the dollar amount of fuel lag energy surcha ~ 
in the Corporation's wholesale power costs for the next precedin month 
divided by total kilowatt hours sold in the b . · montlh ~. AU 
FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE If / 

at wholes 

DATE OF ISSUE August 17, 1977 DATE EFFECTIVE July 20, 1977 
ISSUED BY --~~r-~tf~fZ~~~~~~~------------~TITLE Man_a_g_e_r----~--~------------+ 

4ltissued by------~N~a~m~e--o~f~~~f~f~i~c-e_r____________________ ----------~---------------------~ 
authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 

Case No. 6803 dated July 20, 1977 



For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P. S.C. NO . __ _w.L__;_ ______ _ 

________________ SHEET NO. __ =l __ _ 

41tHENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOP, CORP, 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 9 ----'----------

___________ SHEET _________ __ 

~VAILABILITY 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
SCHEDULE "LP-1" - LARGE POWER SERVICE 

Available to power consumers of the Cooperative located on or near its 
three-phase lines. Service under this schedule is not available to sea­
~onal consumers unless otherwise provided for. 

CONDITIONS 

1. An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be signed by the 
consumer for service under this schedule. 

2. The consumer shall have an annual monthly average in excess of 
350 Kilowatts (k.w.'s) when construction of consumer's facilities 
to such service is completed. 

Demand Charge: 

$1.56 per month per kw of billing demand 

Plus Energy Charges of 

First 100 hours use of maximum KW demand per month .. $ .• 0386 per KWH 
Next 100 hours use of maximum KW demand per month •• $.0272 per KWH 
All over 200 hours use of maximum KW demand per month •. $.0214 per KWH 

(I) 

(I) 

Kentucky Sales tax added to bill. ~ 
Utility taxes added to bill if applicable. G~ / 

DETERMINATION oF MAXIMUM DEMAND I~ / /Yr-~c~· f-1~~~ ........ c ... __ -.K-. --E-D ........ 
PUBLIC Sl RVICE CO~,MISSION 

The maximum demand shall be the maximum average kilowatt load 1sed by 
the ·:consumer for any period of fifteen (15) consecutive minutes d . ring Ati~ 291977 
month for which the bill is rendered as indicated or recorded by 
maximum demand meter installed by the Cooperative. 4/k: .&/' 

D1,-ft4GiNI IBfi~u,n··I~UI· I r:MAl 

DATE OF ISSUE ______ ~A~u~g~u_s~t __ l_7~,_1_9_7_7 ______________ DATE EFFECTIVE ________ J_ul~y~2_0~, __ 1_9_7_7 ______ -+ 

ISSUED BY ~ 1J rl~ TITLE Manager 
~ ----·---~~~~~---~~~~~-------------- ~--------~------------------------~ W' Name of Offlce{ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 6803 dated July 20, 1977 



J'orm t:or ti.ling l{ate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. ______ ~l~O ___________ _ 

------~o~r~i&g.i~n~a~l _____ SHEET N0. __ ~2 __ _ 

e HENDERSON UNION RIJBAL ELECTRIC COOP. COlU'. CANCELLING P. S.C. NO·----'-------
Name of Issuing Corporation 

_______________ SHEET ____________ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

POWER FACTOR 

. The consumer agrees to maintain a power factor of 80% at the time of 
his monthly maximum demand. The Cooperative reserves the right to measur 
such power factor of the consumer at any time. Should such measurements 
indicate that the power factor of the consumer at the time of his maximum 
demand is less than 80% the consumer agrees, upon sixty (60) days' 
written notice to correct such power factor to 80%. 

TARIFF CONSUMERS - FUEL CLAUSE LAG SURCHARGE 

The following surcharge shall be applicable to all classes of tariff 
customers: 

In the event the rate under which the Corporation purchases power at 
wholesale is adjusted in accordance with a fuel lag energy surcharge 
prov~s~on made a part of the tariff of Corporation's wholesale power 

~ supplier by ord~r of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No 
~ 6761, then each month the Corporation shall add to every kilowatt hour 

sold a surcharge equal to the dollar amount of the fuel lag energy 
surcharge cost in the Corporation's wholesale power costs for the next 
preceding month divided by total kilowatt hours sold in the billing 
month. 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In Case the rate under which Seller purchases power at wholesale is 
adjusted in accordance with a fuel cost adjustment provision in Seller's 
wholesale power contract, or by order of the Public Service Commission, 

(N) 

the foregoing energy charges shall be adjusted each month by the amou[n~t~-1----------. 
per KWHr •. of sales _by the Seller ~qual to the dollar amount of the fu lC H E C K E D 
clause adJustment ~n the Cooperat~ve' s wholesale power cost for the PUB C SERV , 1 
next preceding month. ~ ICE CONIMISSION r 

MINIM!JM MONTHLY CHARGE L / ~ /;11' UG 2 91977 

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate sZ:. be11. 00 pe _.?.~. 
horsepower of fraction thereof per month for the first ten (10) hors - N NG Dl 

ower of the connected load and 75 ower ·or fraction there 
\ , 

DATE OF ISSUE~--~~A~u~g~u~s~t-=1~7L,~l~9~7~7 ______________ DATE EFFECTIVE ____ -=J~u~l~2~0~~1=9~7~7 ________ -r 

ISSUED BY c:1vJ ,!l ..Q~ TITLE Manager 
~ ------~~~~£~~~~~---------------------- ---------~~=c-~~------------------~ W' Name of Offf cer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 6803 dated July 20, 19 77 



1:urm ror r1l.:i.ng l:ta-t._e Schedules 
'I 

For AI.I. TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. ______ ~l~O~------------

----~O~r~i~gci=na=l=-_____ SHEET N0. __ 3 __ __ 

~ .HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOP. CORP. CANCELLING P. S . C. NO ._--"<fJ ___ _ 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

________________ SHEET _________ __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
Schedule LP-1, continued 

per ·month for all connected load in excess of the ten (10) horsepower. 
But in no case shall the minimum charge be less than $25.00 per month. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Three-phase, at standard secondary voltage. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

1. Motors having a rated capacity in excess of five horsepower (5 h.p ) 
must be three-phase. 

2. Consumers may connect -incidental lighting to power circuits from 
~he power meter; provided, that the connected load and kilowatt-hour 
consumption of this incidental lighting shall not exceed 15% of the 
connected power load and kilowatt-hour consumption. Any transformer or 
regulation equipment which may be required for such lighting shall be 

~ furnished by t~e consumer. 

3. All wiring, pole lines, wires, and other electrical equipment 
beyond the metering point, esclusive of the service transformers and 
protective equipment, is considered the distribution system of the con­
sumer and shall be furnished and maintained by the consumer. 

4. In those cases where additional investment is required for three­
phase service, it will be rendered only after the following conditions 
are met: 

(a) The consumer will give satisfactory assurance by means of a 
. written agreement as to the character, amount , and duratii~~~~------~------~-. 
of the business offered. C H E C K 

(b) The consumer will guarantee a minimum monthly bill for t H 
PUB IC SERVICE C0,\11MISSION 

. three-phase service which will be computed on the basis o. an AUG 2 9 1977 
additional investment including the additional cost of a~ . 
transformers . and other equipment necessary to make three · ~~ 
phase service available. The minimum bill will be effec U..l.':;;; ..... 
for a period of time designated in the written agreement I GW~ 

DATE OF ISSUE ____ · --/~-7A~u~u~s~t~~~l~.~7~·==1~9~7~7 _____________ DATE EFFECTIVE. __ ~J~u~l~~2~0L-~19~7~7~---------+ 

ISSUED BY ,~ }l/. TITLE Manager 
~Issued by _______ N_a_m~e~o--f--O~f-f_i_c_e~---=~--------------- --------~~~~----------------------~ 

authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 6803 dated July 20, 1977 



Form for filing ,Hate Schedules 
J ; 

e HENDERSON UNION RUR!.L ELECTRIC COOP, COl?.P, 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. ______ ~L-------------~ 

__ ___..O,_,r,_.il..!g,..i..,.n'"a.,.l,__ ___ SHEET NO .---"4'---

CANCELLING P. S . C. NO ·--ff-F------

---------------SHEET __________ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
Schedule LP-1 continued 

the date of which service commences under (a) above. 

(c) In no case, however, will the minimum bill for three-phase 
service be less than the previously specified "Minimum Monthly 

· Charge". 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

All of the above rates are net, the gross _rates being five percent 
(5%) higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 
fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, the gross rate shall apply. 

DATE OF ISSUE __ ~~--~A~u~g~u~s~t~l~7~,_1~9~7~7~-----------DATE EFFECTIVE. ____ J_u_l~y--20~,_1_9_7_7 __________ -+ 

ISSUED BY __ ·_·· -~-.a:::;:_fd _ __,f'F-a~----------TITLE. _____ .:..M..:..a..:..na~g::...e_r ________ _...!. e NarneOf offfc'e r 
Issued by authority of an Orde r of the Public Service Commi ssion of Ky. in 
Case No. 6803 dated _ July 20, 1977 

~---~-~------------------



J,.orm tor t:i.l:ing Rate Schedules For ALL TERRITORY SERVED 
----~~~~~~~~~~~--------
Community, Town or City 

P. S.C. N0. __ _,9:__ ______ _ 

----~O~r~1~·ga1~·n~a~l _______ SHEET NO. __ ~l~-

e HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOP, CORP, 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 8 
--~----------

_______________ SHEET _________ __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
SCHEDULE "LP-3" - Large Power Service 

LARGE POWER SERVICE 350 KW to 2000 KW - Primar Power Service 

VAILABILITY 

Available to consumers for Industrial Service supplied at primary 
or transmission voltage and at a minimum billing demand of 350 KW. The 
consumer shall furnish and maintain all necessary transforming, control­
ling and protective equipment. Service will be metered at the primary 
or transmission voltage supplied. 

CONDITIONS 

1. An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be signed by the 
consumer for service under this schedule. 

2. The consumer shall have an annual monthly average in excess of 
350 Kilowatts (k.-w. 's) when construction of consumer's e facilities to such service is completed. 

RATE 

Maximum Demand Charge: 

$1.85 per month per KW of billing demand. 

Plus Energy Charges of: 

First 50 hours use of maximum KW .demand per month •. $. 0272 per KWH 
Next 100 hours use of maximum KW demand per month .• $.0214 per KWH 
Next 150 hours use of maximum KW demand per month •• $.0179 
All over 300 hours use of maximum KW demand per month •• $.0145 

After computing the amount due Utility taxes added to bill if appli 

Kentucky Sales tax added to bill. ~~~ ~ 

(I) 

(I) 

DATE EFFECTIVE. ______ J_u_l~y--20~,_1_9_7_7 ________ -+ DATE OF ISSUE __________ ~A~u~g~u~s~t~l~7~,~1~9~7~7 ____ ___ 

ISSUED BY I!4J 1J Q~ TITLE Manager e . Name of Cilficer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 

·------

Case No. 6803 dated August 17, 1977 



Form for filing Rate Schedules F ALL TERRITORY SERVED or __________ ~~------~------------
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0. ___ 9 _______ _ 

Original SHEET N0. __ 2 __ __ 

-·HENDERSON UNION RURAl. ELECTRIC COOP, CORP. CANCELLING P.S.C. N0. __ ~18 ________ _ 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

SHEET ------------------ --------------

ION OF BILLING DEMAND 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
Schedule LP-3 continued 

billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established 
consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the 

for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a 
meter and adjusted for power factor as provided below. 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as 
racticable. Demand charges will be adjusted for consumers with 50 KW or 

measured demand to correct for average power factors lower than 90%, 
may be so adjusted for other consumers if and when the Seller deems 
ssary. Such adjustments will be made by increasing the measured 

for each 1% by which the average power factor is less than 90% 

- FUEL CLAUSE LAG SURCHARGE 

following surcharge shall be applicable to all classes of tariff 

event the rate under which the Corporation purchases power at 
is adjusted in accordance with a fuel lag energy surcharge 
made a part of the tariff of Corporation's wholesale power 

upplier by order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 
761, then each month the Corporation shall add to every kilowatt hour 
old a surcharge equal to the dollar amount of the fuel lag energy sur-

rge cost in the Corporation's wholesale power costs for the next 

(N) 

receding month divided by total kilowatt hours sold in the billing month • .... -i .. ____ ......,.""' 

COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In Case the rate under which Seller purchases power at wholesale 
djusted in accordance with a fuel cost adjustment provision in Sell 
olesale power contract-;~ or by order of the Public Service Commissi 

foregoing energy charges shall be adjusted each month by the 
er KWHr. of sales by the Seller equal to the dollar of the 

in the Co rative's wholesale 

EC KE 
SERVICE COMMISSION 

DATE OF ISSUE~------~-.-A_u~g~u_s~t.-1_7~,,1_9_7_7 _________ DATE EFFECTIVE. ____ ~~~~~~~--------+ 

ISSUED BY ____ _::(M:.....__----::-c-·-_B_, ___,~,__ ________ TITLE.__~~::1:2.'=~------------___!. 
~ Name of Officer 
..,Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 

Case No. 6803 dated July 20, 1977 



1··orm tor tiling Rate Schedules 
t' 

For All Territory Served .. Community, Town or City 

P. S.C. NO . __ _;9:....__ _______ _ 

___ ...:O:.::r:.::i::.cg~.::i:::n:::a:::l=----SHEET NO ·_....cl:...___ e HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOP. CORP. 8 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. -------Name of Issuing Corporation 
________ SHEET _______ __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
SCHEDULE "LP-4" - LARGE POWER SERVICE 

VAILABILITY 

Available to consumers for Industrial Service supplied at a 
econdary, primary, or transmission voltages contracting for a demand 
f not less than 2000 KW. 

CONDITIONS 

An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be signed by the 
consumer for service under this rate schedule. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Service shall be the 60 H~, 3-phase, at nominal voltage as 
Secondary service at 240, 480, or 208 Y volts 
Primary service at 7200, 12,470 Y, or 13,800 volts 
Transmission service at 69,000, or 161,000 volts 

(1) 
(2) 
(3) 

(1) Secondary Service 

(2) 

First 100 ~~ at $2.50 per KW 
Excess KW at $2.10 per KW 
First 40,000 KWH at $.0233 per KWH 
Excess KWH at $.0158 per KWH 

Service 

below: 

Primary 
First 
·Excess 
First 
Excess · 

100 KW at $2.20 per KW 
KW at $1.90 per KW 

40,000 KWH at $.0219 per KWH 
KWH at $.0145 per KWH CHE C 

(3) Transmission Service 
First 100 KW at $2.10 per KW 
Excess KW at $1.80 per KW 
First 40,000 KWH at $.0223 per KWH 
Excess KWH at $.0148 per KWH 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOt 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

DATE OF ISSUE ____ ~Acu~g~u_s_t __ l_7~,_1~9,7_7 ___________ _....cDATE EFFECTIVE _____ Ju_l_;y:...__2_0-', __ 1_9_7_7 _____ -+ 

ISSUED BY ______ ~~~~~~<S?~-A~~-----· -------------TITLE:__ ____ M_a_n __ a~g_e_r ___________________ ~ 
4ltlssued by Name of Offic~ 

authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 6803 dated July 20, 1977 

=------~--~-----------------



J•·orm tor tiling l~ate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Tmvn or City 

P.S.C. NO. 9 

Original SHEET NO. 2 

e HENDERSON UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOP. CORP. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 8 
----'<--------~-

Name of Issuing Corporation 
_______________ SHEET ___________ __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
SCHEDULE "LP-4" - LARGE POWER SERVICE 

Consumer must own and maintain or lease all transformers and other 
facilities necessary to take service at primary or transmission voltages. 

INATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established 
y the consumer for any period of thirty (30) consecutive minutes during 

the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a 
demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided below. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as is 
practicable. Demand charge will be adjusted for average power factors 
lower than 90.%. Such adjustment will be made by increasing the measured 
demand 1.% for each 1.% by which the average power factor is less than · 
90.% lagging. 

TARIFF CONSUMERS - FUEL CLAUSE LAG SURCHARGE 

The following surcharge shall be applicable to all classes of tariff 
·. customers: 

In the event the rate under which the Corporation purchases power at 
wholesale is adjusted in accordance with a fuel lag energy surcharge 
provision made a part of the tariff of Corporation's wholesale power 
supplier by order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case 
No. 6761, then each month the Corporation shall add to every kilowatt 
hour sold a surcharge equal to the dollar amount of the fuel lag 
surcharge cost in the Corporation's wholesale power costs for the 
preceding month divided by total kilowat~~d in he billing 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE L___/1 ) ~ 
In case the rate under which Seller purchases wer ~ ~olesale 

(N) 

HEC KE 
SERVICE COMMlSSIOtJ 

adjusted in accordance with a fuel cost adjustment prov1s1on in Sell~l~::~~~~~~~~~_j 
wholesale power contract, or by order of the Public Service Commissi 
the foregoing energy charges shall be adjusted each month by the 

the Seller ual to the dollar amount of the fuel 
,_ 

DATE OF ISSUE August 17, 1977 DATE EFFECTIVE July 20, 1977 
--------~~~~~-~~~--------------- ~------~----~--------------+ 

ISSUED BY -Issued by 

---=~==~~~~~~~g~~==~-------------TITLE~ _____ M_a_n_a~g~e_r __________________ ~ 
Name of Offic({r' 

authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 6803 dated July 20, 1977 

-----~~~~-------------------



rULW LOr rl~lng Hate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 9 -------------------------
____ O_r_i..::g:.....i_n_a_l ____ __:__SHEET NO . ___ 3 __ 

~HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOP. CORP. 8 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ----------Name of Issuing Corporation 
____________ SHEET __________ __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
SCHEDULE "LP-4"- LARGE POWER SERVICE- cont'd 

clause adjustment in the Cooperative's wholesale power cost for the next 
receding month. 

INIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following 
charges as determined for the consumer. 

(1) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the "Agreement for 
Purchased Power". 

(2) A charge of $0.75 per KVA of installed transformer capacity as 
required by the consumer. 

(3) The KW demand charge of not less than 60.% of; the contract 
demand, 2,000 KW, . or the highest monthly demand actually 
incurred during the preceding twelve (12) months. 

e TERMS OF PAYMENT 

All of the above rates are net, the gross rates being five per cent 
(5%) higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 
fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill the gross rate shall apply. 
Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of $5.00 or 
disconnection of service. 

CHE KE D 
PUBLIC SERVIC - COMMISSION 

DATE OF ISSUE ____ A_u~g~u_s~_l_7~,~1_9_7_7 ____ ~----------DATE EFFECTIVE __ J_u_l_y __ 2_0_, __ l_97_7 __________ --+ 

ISSUED BY -~~'~ TITLE Manager 
~ ------~N~a-m-e~o-f~~f~i-c-e~r--~---------------- ------~~~~----------------------~ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 6803 dated July 20, 1977 



r11.:Ln~ l{ate Schedules For. __ ...~;/!,u]wJL-.JTL..te~r....Lr.-~i-~.t..Laur~yr..__.:Su:e:..J.rJv'-"e:a.d..___ __ _ 
.. i. . Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. ___ ~---------------

---~O~r~i~g~iun~a~lL_ _____ SHEET N0.~3 __ __ 

e HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOP. CORP. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. _ ___,_ ___ __ _ 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

\ . 

eceding month. 

MONTHLY CHARGE 

- ---- ---- SHEET ______ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
Schedule LP-3 continued 

minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following 
ges as determined for the consumer in question. 

(1) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for 
service ; 

(2) A charge of $0.75 per KVA of installed transformer capacity. 

·. (3) A charge of $250.00 

OF PAYMENT 

All of the above rates are net, the gross rates being five percent 
(5%) higher . In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 

(15) dyas from the date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 

DATE OF ISSUE_~~-~A~n~g~n~sut~l~74,~J~9w7~7 ___________ DATE EFFECTI VE ___ ~~~~~~~-------+ 

ISSUED BY ahJ ~ ~ TITLE 4lt ------~N~a~m~e-o_f_O_f~f~i~c-e_r________________ --------~~~~--------------------~ 

Issued by authori t y of an Orde r of the Public Service Commiss i on of Ky. i n 
Cas e No. 6803 da ted July 20 • 1977 



For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0. __ 9 ________ _ 

------~O~r~.i~g~iun~aLlL-_____ SHEET NO. __ k~---

e HENDERSON UNION lWlHu, ELECTRIC COOP 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CORP. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. _____ _.._ ___ _ 
_______________ SHEET ______ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

adjusted in accordance with a fuel cost adjustment prov1s1on in Seller's 
holesale power contract, or by order of the Public Service Commission, 

the foregoing energy charges shall be adjusted each month by the amount 
per KWHr. of sales by the Seller equal to the dollar amount of the fuel 
clause adjustment in the Cooperative's wholesale power cost for the next 
preceding month. 

MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR SEASON SERVICE 

Consumers requiring service only during ·certain seasons not exceed­
ing nine (9) months per year may guarantee a minimum annual charge, in 
which case there shall be no minimum monthly charge. The minimum annual 
charge shall be sufficient to assure adequate compensation for the 
facilities installed to serve the consumer, and in no event shall it be 
less than twelve times the minimum monthly charge determined in accord­
ance with the foregoing paragraph. 

e TEMPORARY SERVICE ··-

Temporary service such as service to construction jobs, fairs and 
carnivals shall be supplied in accordance with the foregoing rate except 
that the consumer shall pay in addition to the foregoing charges the 
total cost of connecting and disconnecting service less the value of 
materials returned. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of $5.00 or 
disconnection of se·rvice. The above rates are net, the gro~~~~_J;~;=;=;i~~~~:'l 
being five percent (5%) higher. In the event the current m 
is not paid within 15 days from date of bill, the gross rat 
apply. 

DATE OF ISSUE _________ A_u_g~u~s_t __ l_7_,_1_9_7_7 _____________ DATE EFFECTIVE ______ J_u_l_y __ 20 __ ,_1_9_7_7 ________ --+ 

ISSUED BY ____ _J~~~~~--~~--~~04~~~~~------------TITLE _________ M._a_n_a_g_e_r ____________________ ~ e Issued by Name of Off;i/ter 
authority of an '6rder of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 

Case No. 6803 dated July 20, 1977 



J: unu [Or rLt:Lng l{ate Schedules For ALI. TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P. S.C. NO. 
------~-------------------

____ _JO~rLJ~·g&,~·n~a~l _______ SHEET NO.~----

4lt HENDERSON-UNION wmL~ ELECTRIC COOP. CORP, 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. __ --'------

SHEET ------------------ --------------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

anybody locted in the Cooperative Service Area. 

175 Watt Mercury Vapor Lamp 
400 Watt Mercury Vapor Lamp 

TARIFF CONSUMERS - FUEL CLAUSE LAG SURCHARGE 

$4.20 per month per lamp 
$5.60 per month per lamp 

The following surcharge shall be applicable to all classes of tariff 
customers: 

In the event the rate under which the Corporation purchases power at 
holesale is adjusted in accordance with a fuel lag energy surcharge pro­

A vision made a part of Ehe tariff of Corporation's wholesale power supplie 
W 1by order of the Public ~Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 6761, 

then each month. the Corporation shall add to every kilowatt hour sold a 
surcharge equal to the dollar amount of the fuel lag energy surcharge 
cost in the Corporation's wholesale power costs for the next preceding 
month divided by total kilowatt hours sold in the billing month. 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In Case the rate under which Seller purchases power at wholesale 
is adjusted in accordance with a fuel cost adjustment provision in Seller's 

(I) 

(N) 

holesale power contract, or by order of the Public Service Commission 
the foregoing energy charges shall be adjusted each month by the amo~~~~-----------------w 
of KWHr. of sales by the Seller equal to the dol~ar amount of the fu 

:::~:::~::::t in the coope<ative's whc~r ~ t;;h• 
Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection~ or?$~0 or 

connection of service. The above rates are net, the gross rates bei g 
percent (5%) higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid 

DATE OF ISSUE August 17, 1977 DATE EFFECTIVE July 20 , 1977 

ISSUED BY 

-Issued by 
Case No. 

-------N~a~m~e~:~:~~~O:f~f~1..L·-.~~e:,~""'{J-:_~---_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_~TITLE ______ - _-_M-_-a_n-_-a~g~e~r~~~~~~~~~~~~===~~~= 
authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 

6803 dated July 20, 1977 



J:unu Lor rLl:Lng !{ate Schedules For AU. TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

"' 
P. S.C. NO . ___ .u.__. ______ _ 

------~O~r~i~lgri~n~a~l _______ SHEET NO·--~--

-HENDERSON UNION RIIRAT. ELECTRIC COOP, CORP, 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.~---------

__________________ SHEET ____________ _ 

PLICABILITY 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
SCHEDULE "SL" - STREET LIGHTIN 

Applicable to towns and villages for street lighting . 

ASE LIGHT PER LIGHT PER YEAR 

E 

For dusk to dawn lighting with lights mounted on existing wooden 
oles with bracket attachments and connected to existing overhead 
econdary circuits. 

$2.45 per lamp per month, not to exceed 200 watts 
$4.50 per lamp per month, not to exceed 400 watts 

DDED CHARGES 

For wooden poles required for street lights 
istribution line poles, ·a charge of $3.00 per e . 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

in addition to existing 
pole per year shall apply. 

1. Street lighting equipment including lamps, fixtures , control and 
the necessary street-lighting circuits, transformers, and additional guys 
and fittings will be furnished and maintained by the cooperative. 

2. Lamp replacements will be made by the cooperative without 
additional charge, except that any damage to lamps and luminaires result­
·ng from vandalism shall be charged to consumer at cost as a separate 
'tern on the monthly bill for service. Outages should be promptly reported. 

4. This schedule applies to either multiple or series street 
ighting circuits. The consumer will determine the type of circuit J 

DATE OF ISSllJE August 17, 1977 DATE EFFECTIVE Jul 

ISSUED BY ~ide?~ TITLE Manager 

-Issued by 
Name of ifficer 

authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. 
Case No. 6803 dated July 20, 1977 

20 

in 

(I) 

1977 



J•orm t:or tiling Rate Schedules For AT.T TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0.~8~---------------------

------~O~r=1~·g~1=·n~a=l~ ____ SHEET N0.~2 __ __ 

e HENDERSON-TINTON RURAL . ELECTRIC COOP. CORP. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7 ----'------Name of Issuing Corporation 

---------------~SHEET ___________ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
continued 

TARIFF CONSUMERS - FUEL CLAUSE LAG SURCHARGE 

The following surcharge shall be applicable to .all classes of tariff 
customers: 

In the event the rate under which the Corporation purchases_ power~at 

wholesale is adjusted in accordance with a fuel lag energy surcharge 
provision made a part of the tariff of Corporation's wholesale power 
supplier by order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky Case No. 
6761, then each month the Corporation shall add to every kilowatt hour 
sold a surcharge equal to the dollar amount of fuel lag energy surcharge 
cost in the .Corporation's whol~sale power costs for the next preceding 
month divided by total kilowatt hours sold in the billing month. 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In Case the rate under which Seller purchases power at wholesale is 
usted in accordance with a fuel cost adjustment provision in Seller's 
lesale power contract, or by order of the Public Service Commission, 

the foregoing energy charges shall be adjusted each month by the amount 
per KWHr. of sales by the Seller equal _to the dollar amount of the 
fuel clause adjustment in the Cooperative's wholesale power cost for the 
next preceding month. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

1. Charges for annual use willhe:.,hi1led .=:monthb::.}n::.twelve ~ (12L:~qa(!l , 
installments. Charges for seasonal use will be billed monthly during the 
lighting season in equal installments. 

2. The above charges are net, the gross being five percent (5 
In the eventthe current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen ( 
from the date of the bill, the gross charges shall apply.~~ 

(N) 

'-

e 
DATE OF ISSUE~------~A~u~g~u~s~t __ l_7L, __ l9~7_7 _____________ DATE EFFECTIVE ____ J __ ~_2_0~,_1_9_7_7 __________ -+ 

-------~~~--~-- --~c7r=~~--~------------TITLE~-------------------------------~ NarneotOffi~C 
ISSUED BY 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. dated ~ 

----~------------------- --------------------------------



ru .nu .I:or TLU.ng Rate Schedules . 
~ . . 

For.~--~AL~L~T~E~RR~I~T~O~R~Y~SE~R~VE~D~-----­
Comrnunity, Town or City 

P. S.C. NO . ____ 8=-----------

________ O_r_i~g~i_n_al ______ SHEET N0. ___ 2 __ _ 

e HENDERSON UNION RiillAI. ELECTRIC COOP. CORP, 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7 ----------
--------------~SHEET __________ __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
SCHEDULE "D" - SECURITY LIGHTING ON AN INDIVIDUAL BASIS 

ithin fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, the gross rate 
. shall apply. 

DATE OF ISSUE __________ A~u~g~u~s~t~l_72,~1~9_7~7 ___________ DATE EFFECTIVE July 20, 1977 

. ISSUED BY ~ ~ f~ TITLE Manager lit ----~~N~a~rn~e~o~f~~~r~fl~.c~e~-r~~--------------- ~------·------~-----------------~ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 6803 dated July 20, 1977 

~-~---------------------------



Form for filin g Rate Schedules .,... For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. ______ =l~O ____________ __ 

• HENDERSON JilliON RURAL ELECTRIC 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

____ _,0'-"r'-"i:.l:g:t..::i:=n::.:::a::::l=----SHEET NO ·-----=1=--

COOP. CORP . CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 9 --........0.-----
__________________ .SHEET ___________ __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
SCHEDULE "A" - FARM RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS, CHURCHES, PUBLIC BUILDINGS 

AVAILABILITY 

To any farm, non-farm, or residential consumer, church, school and 
public building located within the Cooperative service area who abides 
by the rules and regulations and the Cooperative's by-laws. 

RATE 

First 25 
Next 55 

.ramrs, or 
KWHrs used 

less, m1n1mum charge •••• • $2.55 per month 
per month .•.••.•••....•• @ .0674 per KWHr. 

Next 120 KWHrs used per month •••••.•...••••. @ • 0387 per ramr. (I) 
Next 800 KWHrs used per month ...•.•••.••...• @ .0272 per KWHr. 
All over 1,000 KWHrs used per month .•....•.•.•••.. @ .0238 per KWHr. 

Utility taxes added if applicable. 
Kentucky Sales tax to be added to bill. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Single-phase with secondary voltages 120/240 and 240/480. 

TARIFF CONSUMERS - FUEL CLAUSE LAG SURCHARGE 

The following surcharge shall be applicable to all classes of 
tariff customers: 

In the event the rate under which the Corporation purchases power 
at wholesale is adjusted in accordance with a fuel lag energy surcharge 

(N) 

p~ovision made a part of the tariff of Corporations 's r·wholesale pu~~~*:ali=!;;:;;~~:--, 
supplier by order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in 
No. 6761, then each month the Corporation shall add to every kil 
hour sold a surcharge equal to the dollar amount of the fuel lag 
surcharge cost of the Corporation's wholesale power costs for the 
preceding month divided by total kilowatt hours sold in the bil 

month. Ct r/ 
FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE II 7 ~ 

wer at wholes 

DATE OF ISSUE~~~~~~l~L7r77~__ __ ..-________ DATE EFFECTIVE __ ..:....7:._;_~7....:..7 _______ -+ 

__ assuED BY aJ. i{W TITLE~--~~~:.2.:~r __________ ___!_ 

~ Name of ficer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 6803 dat ed July 20, 1977 



Form for filing Rate Schedules .. For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. __ ~l~O~----~-----------

----~O~r=iag=in~a=l _________ SHEET N0.~2~--

~HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOP. CORP. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 9 _.....,:o_ _____ _ 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

SCHEDULE "A" 

_________________ SHEET ____________ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
continued 

is adjusted in accordance-,with a fuel cost adjustment provision in 
·Seller's who·lesale power contract, or by order of the Public Service 
Connnission, the following energy charges shall be adjusted each month 
by the amount per KWHr. of sales by the Seller equal to the dollar 
amount of the fuel clause adjustment in the Cooperative's wholesale 
power cost for the next preceding month. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of $5.00 or dis­
connection of service. The above rates are net, the gross rate being ' 
five percent (5%) higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not 
paid within fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, the gross rate 
·shall apply. 

DATE OF ISSUE~----~--A_u_g_u_s_t~l_7_• __ 1_9_77 ____________ DATE EFFECTIVE~ ___ J_u_l_Y __ 2_0_•_1_9_7_7 ________ --+ 

aiSSUED BY_--"";1J-=-'=--~-'------71~'--------· 
.. Name of iJifficer 

TITLE. _______ M_a_n_a~g~e_r _____________ ~ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 6803 dated July 20, 1977 



All Territory Served 
FOR ------------------------ -------

• z___ 
P.S.C.Ky.No·------~------------

;)_ d--~f Sheet No. _7-L_ ______ _ r ' 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOP. vORP. 
Cancelling P. S.C. Ky. No. __ J--+------
J_j/J # / 7 

-1?---'-~=-------- Sheet No. _c__ ___ _ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

. Electric Bills 

24. BILLING 

• 

Notices of amounts due ~nd payable are sent out the first of the month, for 
service rendered for a thirty-day period ' ending the twenty-second of the 
preceding month. Current bills are considered delinquent if not paid by the 
fifteenth of the month. The Cooperative may at any time thereafter, on a 
five-day notice to the member, discontinue service. Should it become 
necessary for a representative of the Cooperative to call at the consumer's 
premises or other locations for the purpose of collecting a delinquent 
account, a charge of $5.00 will be made to the member's account for the 
extra service rendered, due and payable at such time delinquent account is 
collected. If service is discontinued for non-payment, an additional charge 
of $5.00 will be made for reconnecting service, due and payable at time of 
such reconnection. 

When a check received in payment of a consumer account is returned unpaid by a 
bank for any reason, such account, together with all others owed by the consumer 
shall be due and payable upon demand, and such consumer subject to discontinuance 
of service without further notice. 

25. METER READING 

All meters with demand devices are read by a representative of the Cooperative, 

CHECKED1 
PUBLIC StRVIC COt.f. !~ION \ 

JAN J 1974 ' 

, _ __ ,.,E.'t""ili .. G 01 ISil N "·J 



FOR 
All Territory Served 

----------~--------------------------

_ls.......,t _.R.._e,..,v.l ... · s .... e .... d..._ ___ Sh eet No. _ ..;;$_...A.._ ___ 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOP. CORP. 

. 10. 

11. 

(e) 

_l""s..,.t..,.__.R..,.e,.,v.._l""'. s .... e~d,..__ ______ s he e t No " J,l 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

four (4) year period in equal amounts for each year (N) 
the service is continued. 

(b) If the service is discontinued for a period tif sixty 
(60) days, or should the mobile home be removed and 
another not take its place within sixty (60) days, or (N) 
be replaced by a permanent structure, the remainder of 
the advance shall be forfeithed. 

(c) No refunds shall be made to any customer who did not 
make the advance originally. (N) 

Mobile home owners have the option of being supplied a standard 50 amp. 
plug....:in tyJYe service for $40,00 or· a 100 amp, plugo...;in type ' service for 
$60.00, including material and labor. This is being done in order to 
facilitate mobile home owners in a quick hook-up, but this will not be 
done until the $40 or $60 is paid. Inspection is required on all wiring 
done by applicant or his electrician. A regular hook-up can be used in 
lieu of the quick hook-up. 

Signs - in cases of sign lighting, if it is an established firm no 
deposit of any nature will be required except membership fee. 

Only one membership shall be required for each service . The membership fee or 
consumer prepayment shall be refunded if all financail obligations are paid, 
or shall be applied against any unpaid bills of the member at the time service 
is discontinued. This will automatically terminat ~. E em::r7~:j 

RIGHT OF ACCESS LJ? ~ 
The cooperative's identified employee shall ave acce at 
all reasonable times for the purpose of readi r, 

::::::n:: ::a::::anging any and all equipment belonliPL 

Consumer shall give immediate notice at the office mf 
interruptions, or irregularities, or unsatisfactory seu 
known to consumer. Cooperative may at any time it deem , 
supply of electrical energy to any consumer or consum~Fs 
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FOR All Territory Served 

P.S . C. Ky. No . dL 
~~-------------------,. 

' Sheet,_ No •. 4 _____ _ 
~ HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOP. COP. Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. ~ ------ ---
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13. 

• 

14 . 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

RECONNECTION CHARGES 

The Cooperative will make no charge for connecting service to the member's 
premises for the initial installation of service, or to the member's premises 
if the service to be connected is replacing service which has been destroyed 
by fire . When service has been terminated, or service is transferred to a new 
member , the Cooperative's representative shall read the meter at such premises 
and secure the necessary application for -service from the new occupant . A 
service charge of $5.00 (five dollars) will be made to new occupant for the 
reconneGting or transferring of such service . Service charge will be due and 
payable at time of connection or transfer, or upon notice of said charge. No 
meters .shall be installed or reinstalled after working hours unless in the 
judgment of the Manager there exists circumstances that will justify the 
additional expense. In these cases a service charge of $10.00 (ten dollars) 
will apply. ' 

RESALE OF POWER BY MEMBERS 

All purchased electric service used on the premises of the -member shall be sup-

e plied exclusively by the Cooperative and the member shall not directly or indi­
rectly sell, sublet, or otherwise dispose of the e lectric service of any part thereo~. 

e 15. SERVICE CHARGE 

All service calls 
shall be charged 
working hours. 

16. SERVICE CHARGE FOR TEMPORARY 
MAY 1 6 1974 

Consumers requiring temporary serviqe '"may(~;b1 -

necting and disconnecting incidenta] - - -­
Consumers will be billed for electric service as any 
connected Eer:i,od. 

Effective July 1, 1974, -the Cooperative will furnish a 
for temporqry services . There will be a $20.00 servi 
for a period of 6 months, with a $5 . 00 per month cha 
month, up to a maxiumu of 12 months . This 
before the temporary service is installed . 

t · e consumer's premises 
all during normal 

of con-

(:c) 

-~==~~~~~~~~====~~~~== 
DATE OF ISSUE April 20 1974 DATE EFFECTIVE April -_.}·ao_y__ 1974 

A th D y r Month ~u Year .. Mon ay ea 

ISSUED BY .l;et#-~ 
- NR'me o-f O'i'£i cer 

Manager Henderson, Kentucky 
'Tltr-e--------~------~-------7A~a~o'-r~e~s~s~----
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Meters 

1 7. METER TESTS 

All new meters shall b·e checked for accuracy before installation. The Coope­
rative will, at its own expense, make periodic tests and inspections of its 
meters in order to maintain a high standard of accuracy and to conform with 
the regulations of the Public Service Commissio~. 'The Cooperative will make 
addi tional tests of meters at the request of the member. When the test made 
at the member's request shows that the meter is accurate, within 2% slow or (T) 
fast, no adjustment will be made to the member's bill. When the test shows 
the meter to be in excess of 2% fast an adjustment shall be made to the 
member's bill by recalculating the month1-y bills . Refunds will be made 
in accordance with Public Service Connnission's Rules and Regulations (807 KAR 
2:010 Section 9 (5)) . 
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